

No. 20-13024

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Eleventh Circuit**

SisterSong Women of Color Reproductive Justice Collective, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Brian Kemp, Governor of the State of Georgia, in his official
capacity, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Georgia.
No. 19-cv-02973 — Steve C. Jones, *Judge*

BRIEF OF STATE DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Jeffrey M. Harris
Patrick Strawbridge
Steven C. Begakis
*Special Assistant Attorneys
General*

Consovoy McCarthy PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

Christopher M. Carr
Attorney General of Georgia
Andrew A. Pinson
Solicitor General
Drew F. Waldbeser
Assistant Solicitor General
Office of the Georgia
Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 651-9453
apinson@law.ga.gov

*Counsel for Governor Brian Kemp; Attorney General Chris Carr;
District Attorneys Meg Heap, Joyette Holmes, Danny Porter, and
Julia Slater; DPH Commissioner Kathleen Toomey; and the
Executive Director and Members of the Composite Medical Board*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Jurisdiction	x
Statement of Issues	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. The LIFE Act.....	4
B. Proceedings Below.....	8
Standard of Review.....	12
Summary of Argument	13
Argument	18
I. The district court erred in granting summary judgment on plaintiffs’ claim that the LIFE Act’s abortion restriction violates substantive due process.	18
A. The district court erred by declaring the LIFE Act’s abortion restriction per se unconstitutional without considering the State’s interests.....	19
B. The district court erred by preemptively excluding evidence critical to the State’s defense of the Act.....	24
II. Defining “natural persons” to include “unborn children” as a matter of state law does not violate substantive due process or the void-for-vagueness doctrine.	30
A. The “natural person” definition does not violate substantive due process.	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The “natural person” definition is not facially void for vagueness.....	32
1. Plaintiffs do not, and cannot, argue that the “natural person” definition itself is vague or unclear.....	34
2. Speculation about how the definition of “natural person” might apply to other statutes beyond the LIFE Act does not render that definition facially unconstitutional.	35
a. Plaintiffs cannot establish facial invalidity by claiming that a handful of hypothetical applications are vague.....	36
b. The handful of applications of the “natural person” definition cited by the district court do not show that the definition is unconstitutionally vague.....	42
III. The LIFE Act’s abortion restriction and “natural person” definition are severable from the rest of the Act.	50
A. The unchallenged provisions of the LIFE Act still further its express legislative purpose.....	52
B. The remaining provisions of the LIFE Act can still function independently of the abortion restriction and “natural person” definition.....	57
Conclusion.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Alabama Educ. Ass’n v. State Superintendent of Educ.,
746 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2014)37, 38, 49

Alexander v. F.B.I.,
194 F.R.D. 316 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 26

*Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New
England*, 546 U.S. 320 (2006)51, 58

Bankshot Billiards, Inc. v. City of Ocala,
634 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2011) 41

Beal v. Doe,
432 U.S. 438 (1977) 19

Beckles v. United States,
137 S. Ct. 886 (2017) 34

*Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky,
Inc.*,
139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019) 19

City Council of Augusta v. Mangelly,
243 Ga. 358 (1979)..... 58

City of Coll. Park v. Martin,
304 Ga. 488 (2018)..... 52

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988) 50

Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.,
269 U.S. 385 (1926) 34

<i>Covenant Christian Ministries, Inc. v. City of Marietta, Georgia,</i> 654 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2011)	50
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.,</i> 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	25
<i>Diversified Numismatics, Inc. v. City of Orlando,</i> 949 F.2d 382 (11th Cir. 1991)	39, 40, 41
<i>Edwards v. Beck,</i> 8 F. Supp. 3d 1091 (E.D. Ark. 2014)	51
<i>Falls Church Med. Ctr., LLC v. Oliver,</i> 412 F. Supp. 3d 668 (E.D. Va. 2019)	51
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,</i> 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	32, 34, 47
<i>Gogel v. Kia Motors Mfg. of Georgia, Inc.,</i> 967 F.3d 1121 (11th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart,</i> 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford,</i> 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	41
<i>High Ol' Times, Inc. v. Busbee,</i> 673 F.2d 1225 (11th Cir. 1982)	40
<i>Indigo Room, Inc. v. City of Fort Myers,</i> 710 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2013)	32, 33, 36, 38
<i>Jackson Women's Health Org. v. Dobbs,</i> 945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Jones v. Governor of Fla.,</i> No. 20-12003, 2020 WL 5493770 (11th Cir. Sept. 11, 2020)	43, 47

<i>Josendis v. Wall to Wall Residence Repairs, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2011)	12, 26
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	13, 21, 22, 23
<i>Kennedy v. State</i> , 277 Ga. 588 (2004).....	43
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	41
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	12
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996)	51
<i>Mason v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 283 Ga. 271 (2008).....	50
<i>Mount Hope Church v. Bash Back!</i> , 705 F.3d 418 (9th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Panther v. Hames</i> , 991 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1993)	48
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	41
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Kansas City, Mo., Inc. v.</i> <i>Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983)	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quiet Tech. DC-8, Inc. v. Hurel-Dubois UK Ltd.</i> , 326 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2003)	27

<i>Reprod. Health Servs. v. Marshall</i> , 268 F. Supp. 3d 1261 (M.D. Ala. 2017)	51
<i>Robinson v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 957 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seamon v. Remington Arms Co., LLC</i> , 813 F.3d 983 (11th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>State v. Boyer</i> , 270 Ga. 701 (1999).....	46, 48
<i>Union City Bd. of Zoning Appeals v. Justice Outdoor Displays, Inc.</i> , 266 Ga. 393 (1996).....	50, 58
<i>United States v. Brierton</i> , 165 F.3d 1133 (7th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>United States v. Matchett</i> , 837 F.3d 1118 (11th Cir. 2016)	34
<i>United States v. Nat’l Dairy Prod. Corp.</i> , 372 U.S. 29 (1963)	47
<i>United States v. Ragen</i> , 314 U.S. 513 (1942)	48
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	22, 32
<i>United States v. Wivell</i> , 893 F.2d 156 (8th Cir. 1990)	34
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	<i>passim</i>

W. Alabama Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson,
 900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018) 23

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) 13, 18, 21, 23

Statutes

28 U.S.C.A. § 1291 x

28 U.S.C.A. § 1331 x

LIFE Act, 2019 Georgia Laws Act 234 (H.B. 481) *passim*

O.C.G.A. § 1-2-1 31

O.C.G.A. § 11-2-318 38

O.C.G.A. § 11-2A-216 38

O.C.G.A. § 16-5-60(b) 45, 46

O.C.G.A. § 16-5-70 42

O.C.G.A. § 16-5-73 42, 43

O.C.G.A. § 16-12-141 31

O.C.G.A. § 19-7-5 44, 45

O.C.G.A. § 51-1-11(b)(1) 37

O.C.G.A. § 51-1-29.2 38

Other Authorities

CDC, *FastStats Georgia Data*, <https://bit.ly/348Gmu5> 55

9 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2008 (3d ed.) 26

David F. Forte, <i>Life, Heartbeat, Birth: A Medical Basis for Reform</i> , 74 Ohio St. L.J. 121, 140 (2013)	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....	9, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(g)(1)(B).....	28
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
